CHAPTER MDCXLIII.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF JANE COLLINS.

Whereas it has been represented to the legislature, that prior to the twenty-third of April, one thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight, Jane Collins, widow, lost a certain certificate of the funded debt of this state, numbered five thousand four hundred and ninety, and issued in favor of Ralph Collins, the late husband of the said Jane Collins, for the sum of seventy-eight pounds thirteen shillings and sixpence, being a balance due to the said Ralph Collins: And whereas the comptroller general of the commonwealth, has duly certified that no more than the amount of three years' interest has been paid on the said certificate, and that the same does not appear to have been entered with the state treasurer, or paid into the land office. For the relief, thereof, of the said Jane Collins:

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same. That upon sufficient security being given to the governor by the said Jane Collins, or her legal representative, to indemnify the commonwealth against a certain certificate of the funded debt of this state, numbered five thousand four hundred and ninety, issued in favor of Ralph Collins, the late husband of the said Jane Collins, for the sum of seventy-eight pounds thirteen shillings and six pence, and on the same being duly certified by the secretary of the commonwealth to the comptroller general, the said comptroller general shall, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to certify, in favor of the said Jane Collins, or her legal representative, to the state treasurer, the interest that has accrued, and will annually accrue on the said sum of seventy-eight pounds thirteen shillings and sixpence, which said certificate of the comptroller general, so made of the interest as aforesaid, shall be sufficient authority for the state treasurer, for the time being, to pay the same respectively to the said Jane Collins, or her legal representatives; and the said treasurer is hereby enjoined and required to pay the same accordingly.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said interest money, so as aforesaid to be paid to the said Jane Collins, or her legal representatives, shall as often as it shall be so paid, be deemed and taken, and it is hereby declared to be, to the same uses as she held the said certificate immediately before the loss thereof; and the said Jane Collins and her legal representatives, who may receive such interest money, shall be accountable to the person or persons, respectively, who had any legal or equitable interest in the said certificate, for his or their proportionable part of such interest money.

Passed April 10, 1792. Recorded L. B. No. 4, p. 507, etc.

CHAPTER MDCXLIV.

AN ACT FOR EXTENDING THE TIME LIMITED BY AN ACT, ENTITLED "A SUPPLEMENT TO THE ACT, ENTITLED 'AN ACT FOR DIRECTING THE MODE OF DISTRIBUTING THE DONATION LANDS, PROMISED TO THE TROOPS OF THIS COMMONWEALTH;'" FOR RECEIVING APPLICATIONS FOR LANDS IN LIEU OF THOSE WHICH WERE SURVEYED AND LAID OUT FOR THE OFFICERS AND SOLDIERS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA LINE, IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Whereas it is represented to the general assembly that a number of those persons who were entitled to the benefit of the act, entitled "A supplement to the act, entitled 'An act for directing the mode of distributing the donation lands, promised to the troops of this commonwealth," passed the thirtieth day of September, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-one, did not apply on the first day of December last, as directed by said act; and it is expedient to give further time to said persons.

¹Chapter 1592.